

## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT (B) DEPARTMENT DISPUR: GUWAHATI-6

Dated Dispur, 11-01-2024

## **ORDER**

ECF No.427936/DFA/460464: The Commissioner, Panchayat & Rural Development, Assam has reported that the performance of several Blocks are very poor in terms of timely FTO generation for payment of wages to the job card holders under MGNREGA. Under Section 3(3) of MGNREGA, "workers are entitled to being paid on a weekly basis and in any case within a fortnight, of the date on which work was done". As such, these Blocks have violated the rules mentioned in the Act by not providing wages on time.

The rate of timely FTO generation is below 90% under the said Blocks. Thus, there are violations of the provisions of MGNREGA Act that timely payment of wages should be above 90% and non-payment of wages to MGNREGA workers on time is a harassment to the poor daily wage workers as well as non-compliance to the MGNREGA Act. This also reflects gross negligence and inefficiency on the part of the Programme Officer.

In view of the above, the Government in Panchayat & Rural Development Department has decided to withhold the pay of the Block Development Officers of the following Blocks until they achieve 90% timely FTO generation for payment of MGNREGA wages.

SI	Name of the Block	Name of the Block Development Officer
no.		
1.	Kalain Dev. Block, Cachar	Biplab Sarma Bordoloi, ALRS,BDO
2.	Rupshi Dev. Block, Dhubri	Shravani Boro, ALRS,BDO
3.	Socheng Dev. Block, West Karbi Anglong	Satya Prabha Tokbipi, BDO
4 [	Chinthong ITDP, West Karbi Anglong	Smti. Metaly Katharpi, BDO
5.	Balijana Dev. Block, Goalpara	Ratan Kr. Saha, ABDO (P) as i/c BDO
6.	Birsing Jarua Dev. Block, Dhubri	Babita Kalita, ALRS, BDO
<b>7.</b>	Hajo Dev, Block, Kamrup	Nandita Saharia, ACS, BDO
8.	Amri Dev. Block, West Karbi Anglong	Rajesh Singh, ACS, BDO
9.	Dalgaon-Sialmari Dev. Block, Darrang	Smti. Rupamoni Borah, BDO
10.	Palonghat Dev. Block, Cachar	Arif Ahmed Choudhury, ALRS, BDO
11.	Banskandi Dev. Block, Cachar	Jatra Kanta Karmakar, ALRS, BDO
12.	Na-Duar Dev. Block, Sonitpur	Rajib Bora, BDO
13:_,	Kharmuja Dev. Block, Goalpara	Anwesha Saikia, ACS,BDO
14.	Barama Dev. Block, Baksa	Jintu Dutta, BDO,
15.	Borchola Dev. Block, Sonitpur	Tanumani Bhuyan, BDO
16.	Borkhola Dev. Block, Cachar	Ainul Haque Mollah, BDO

1/405887/2024

Khoirabari Dev. Block, Udalguri Anjima Daimary, BDO

## Signed by J B Ekka

Pingipal Speretary to the Seving Assam Panchayat and Rural Development Department

Memo ECF No.427936/DFA/460464-A

Dated Dispur, 11-01-2024

Copy to :-

- 1. The Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati 29.
- 2. The District Commissioner, Baksa/ Cachar / Darrang / Dhubri / Goalpara / Kamrup / Sonitpur / Udalguri / West Karbi Anglong. He is requested to instruct concerned Treasury Officer not to release pay of the BDO until further order.
- 3. The Commissioner, Panchayat and Rural Development, Assam, Juripar, Panjabari, Guwahati 37.
- 4. The Chief Executive Officer/ Project Director, Zilla Parishad, Baksa / Cachar / Darrang Dhubri / Goalpara / Kamrup / Sonitpur / Udalguri / West Karbi Anglong.
- 5. Ó.S.D to Hon'ble Minister, P&RD, Assam.
- 6. PS to Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam , Panchayat & Rural Development Department, Dispur for apprisal of Principal Secretary.
- 7. The Block Development Officer,.....

By order etc.,

Signed by Puspanjali Das

Sec**page to tit 1/2024/19:67:45**yat and Rural Development Department Reason: Approved